
CABINET 

Monday, 13th July, 2015

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Publication date: 3 July 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 
278372 or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms.

TOILETS (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



CABINET MEMBERSHIP

Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor D Scudder (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, P Taylor and M Watkin

AGENDA

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. CONDUCT OF MEETING 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. SUTTON, GADE AND CHURCH CAR PARK LEASE VARIATION (Pages 5 - 16)

Report of Head of Regeneration and Development

6. UPDATE ON CROXLEY RAIL LINK (Pages 17 - 22)

Report of Head of Regeneration and Development

7. WATFORD HEALTH CAMPUS, LABV BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 23 - 68)

Report of Managing Director

8. SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15 (Pages 69 - 84)

Report of Director of Shared Services Finance

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


THE CHAIR TO MOVE: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in terms of 
Schedule 12A.

NOTE: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to 
leave the meeting at this point.

10. APPROVAL OF STRATEGY FOR WATFORD BUSINESS PARK 

Report of Head of Regeneration and Development

This report is considered as Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, 
Schedule 12A as it contains commercially sensitive information.



 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 13th July 2015
Report of:  Head of Regeneration & Development
Title: Sutton, Gade and Church car park lease variation

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 A variation to Sutton, Gade and Church car park leases with CitiPark is proposed, 
essentially extending the 15 year term to 25 years to secure additional investment of 
approximately £1.4m into the car parks bringing the total investment from £2.5m to 
£3.9m. CitiPark will be carrying out extensive works ensuring that Gade, Sutton and 
Church car park are all refurbished to a high standard.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet

2.2  Agrees to vary the term of the three leases (Sutton, Gade and Church car 
park) from 15 years to 25 years

 Agrees a rolling break clause from Year 10 for Gade Car Park lease
 Agrees to vary the three associated work deeds to include additional repairs 

and refurbishment
 Delegates to the Regeneration and Property Section Head authority to agree 

to final terms for the necessary legal documents.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 

Hannah Heinemann, Property Development Project Manager
telephone extension: 8212 email: hannah.heinemann@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Head of Regeneration and Development



 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1
Background
On 1st December 2014, Cabinet agreed to give notice to INTU to terminate the lease 
relating to Sutton, Gade and Church car parks with effect from 31st March 2015. 
Cabinet also agreed to enter into 3 separate leases with CitiPark (then Town Centre 
Car Parks) for these three car parks. The term of each lease is 15 years.

Gade car park lease also contains two break clauses (one at year 5 and a rolling break 
clause from year 7). The break clauses are the reason why the expenditure on Gade 
car park is currently limited to £120k.

The combined annual rent from all three car parks to the Council is £835,000. There is 
also provision for a share in the turnover onc
[...]
eed Gates

• High decorative finishes (including extensive painting and way finding)

• New/Refurbished lobby and entrance doors

• Realignment of some kerb lines/angling kerbs at 45 degrees to protect cars

• Entrance Gantry Signs

• Pigeon Treatment to ensure cleanliness through out all car parks

• Further signage to improve way finding and security

• Parking Pads for all car parking spaces





 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 13 July 2015
Report of: Head of Regeneration and Development
Title: Update on Croxley Rail Link

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the Croxley Rail Link project including funding 
arrangements and governance.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To note the delivery arrangements for the Croxley Rail Link and to agree  the 
proposed stakeholder project structure and chairing arrangements and delegate 
attendance at the Board to the Managing Director 

2.2 To confirm the Council's long term financial contribution to CRL as set out in 
paragraph 3.3 .

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Andrew Gibson, Economic Development Manager
Telephone extension: 8286
Email: andrew.gibson@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Jane Custance, Head of Regeneration and Development

mailto:ndrew.gibson@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a formal update on the Croxley Rail Link 
project.

The Croxley Rail Link is a proposed diversion and extension of the Watford branch of 
the Metropolitan Line to Watford Junction via Watford High Street.  New stations will 
be provided on the new rail link at Cassiobridge, serving Western Gateway, and at 
Watford Vicarage Road, serving the football club and Watford Health Campus.

The key objectives of the project are:

 To enhance sustainable transport links across South West Hertfordshire and 
connections to north west, central and the city of London and the national rail 
network, thus reinforcing Watford’s role as a key transport hub north of London.

 To promote economic and housing development by improving public transport 
linkages between current/potential employees, Watford town centre and the key 
development areas of Watford Junction, Watford Business Park/Ascot Road 
(Western Gateway) and the Watford Health Campus.

 To provide a sustainable and value-for-money alternative to car travel, with 
inherently lower environmental impacts per trip including noise and greenhouse 
gas emissions.

3.2 Following positive discussions between HCC, WBC,  DFT and TFL, on 26 March 2015 
the Mayor of London approved a Mayoral Direction to TfL to:

 take over responsibility for delivering the entire project including civil 
engineering works, systems and the procurement of additional rolling stock.

 provide £46.5m of funding towards the costs of delivering Croxley Rail Link 
based on a total cost of the project of £284.5m on the basis that the 
Government increases TfL’s overall borrowing requirement by £30m and that 
£16m will be funded from the TfL capital budget.

 be responsible for any cost overruns above the current project estimate of 
£284.5m.

3.3 The following breakdown of funding has been agreed for the scheme:  



 

Watford Borough Council’s contribution to the above is as follows:

- £2.59m S106 and capital contribution made in 2014/15
- £5.85m to be paid from CIL receipts through to 2031 and/or development 

receipts. A reserve will be set aside to make this provision.
 
As part of the total funding package, the developers taking forward major schemes 
benefiting from the rail link will also contribute £1.150m.

As a result of the Mayor of London’s decision the project is now being led by London 
Underground Limited and will be re-branded as the Metropolitan Line Extension to 
Watford.

3.5 Below is the TFL delivery timetable for the project.

3.6 Discussions are currently taking place between Hertfordshire County Council and 
London Underground Limited to finalise a
[...]
l 
score

Project costs increase 2 4 8
CRL is not delivered to programme 2 4 8
Progress on other projects is adversely impacted by 
CRL

2 4 8

The predicted benefits associated with CRL do not 
arise 

2 2 4

Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific attention in 
project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk Register.

Background Papers

London Mayoral Direction MD1478 dated 26 March 2015 
NLP Report – Wider Economic Impacts of CRL

File Reference

 None





 

PART A

Report to: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 13th July 2015
Report of: Managing Director 
Title: Watford Health Campus, LABV Business Plan

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the LABV Business Plan in accordance with the 
requirements of the Members’ Agreement. The Plan sets out the aims of the LABV, 
the current masterplan and delivery plan and the funding strategy. 

The LABV was formerly established on 18 June 2013 and this plan captures the 
work that has progressed to the point of having agreed  the Infrastructure Contract 
that provides for the construction of the new road.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve the 2015 LABV Business Plan as set out in Annexe 1 and to note the 
key provisions of the Infrastructure Contract. 

2.2 To approve the Business Plan for Industrial Zone South as set out in Annexe 2.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Martin Jones, Regeneration and Property Section Head 
extension 8408 martin.jones@watford.gov.uk  

Report approved by: Manny Lewis 

mailto:martin.jones@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1 The first LABV business plan was adopted on incorporation in June 2013.

The objectives of the LABV for the Health Campus are:

 To ensure a holistic scheme with a good balance between quality and 
affordability;

 To provide employment opportunities and high quality new jobs which help 
support Watford's regional role as a major business centre;

 To ens
[...]
ion in 2013 in terms of the 
primary uses proposed on the site:

a) Increase in residential units from 559 to 750 (maintaining 35% Affordable 
provision)
b) Decrease in Business space from 96,913 sq ft to 89,710 sq ft
c) Retail space has increased from 58,440 sq ft to 73,001 sq ft
d) Leisure space has decreased from 11,875 sq ft to 7,427 sq ft
e) Office (inc part hospital expansion) has increased from 141,250 sq ft to 151,446 
sq ft (not including FTA)
f) Hotel has changed from a 100 bed to an 80 bed

Other primary changes to the scheme include:

a) the provision of a ‘Central Square’ with links from Vicarage Road to the Colne 
Valley and appropriate uses surrounding it;
b) the re-provision of the multi storey car park underground, beneath the proposed 
Central Square;
c) the replacement of WFC hospitality car parking within the FTA site;
d) the inclusion of a Community Garden within the FTA site;
e) land for the proposed expansion of Laurance Haines school by 1FE;
f) the change at ‘Colne Island’ from a lake to landscaped amenity area/SUDs that 
will flood only during heavy rainfall events
g) significantly improved design, layout and positioning of buildings and their 
surrounding spaces. The masterplan is now an effective piece of urban design that 
reflects the quality aspirations of the Health Campus.

The Illustrative Masterplan has changed considerably from that which was included 
as part of the original LABV Business Plan and was also subject to an independent 
Design Review Panel. The most prominent change is the formation of a ‘streetscene’ 
adjacent to the blue light route through the positioning of the residential blocks 
directly abutting the road rather than at the foot of the embankments. The 
relationship between buildings, spaces and public routes is now coherent with 
effective supplementary landscaping

Members are also asked to agree the business plan for Industrial Zone South 
(Annexe 2) which will be the first main development aside from the roa
[...]
s that under the Members 
Agreement for the LABV cabinet is required to formally approve all LABV business 
plans on behalf of the Council as LABV member.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 There are no equalities issues

4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Delays in assembling land 2 4 8
Economic conditions makes scheme unviable 2 5 10
Cashflow requirements  to deliver the scheme 
become  excessive

2 3 6

Croxley Rail Link is delayed or doesn’t happen 2 4 8
Road contractor insolvency 1 3 3
Quantum of development in West Watford 
putting strain on infrastructure

2 3 6

Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific 
attention in project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk 
Register.

Appendices

 Annex 1- LABV Business Plan
 Annex 2 – Business Zone South Business Plan



















































































Report to: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 13th July 2015
Report of: Director of Finance 
Title: Summary of the Financial Outturn 2014/15

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for 2014/15.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To consider the revenue outturn as summarised at Appendix 1A, and supplementary 
notes at Appendices 1B to 1E and to note the year end position, which includes the 
carry forwards as shown in paragraph 2.2 below.

2.2 To approve the specific service budgets from 2014/15 to be carried forward into 
2015/16 totalling £1.612m as detailed at Appendix 1E.

2.4 To consider the capital outturn as summarised in Appendix 2. This shows the revised 
budget of £15.149m (which includes £10.164m rephased from 2013/14) and the 
outturn of £9.503m. The variance of £5.646m has occurred from the rephasing of 
large scale projects to 2015/16.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of  
Finance, telephone extension 8189, email joanne.wagstaffe@watford.gov
[...]
. The overall position shows a net decrease in capital spend of 
£5.646m. The majority of the variance has occurred from the rephasing of projects 
to 2015/16. 
 
Investment within Watford is seen as a key priority and has been financed from 
capital receipts and government grant. Capital expenditure totalling £23.003m is 
planned for the period 2015/18 (2015/16 £15.712m) and built into the medium 
term financial strategy.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The General Fund under spend, after carry forwards, totals £0.266M. The bulk of 
this is made up from management fee income from SLM, increased Government 
grant and increased income.
  

6.3 The 2014/15 capital programme outturn contains a net underspend of £5,646,000 
against a budget of £15,149,000. The variance of £5.646m has occurred from the 
rephasing of large scale projects to 2015/16. 

The Council continues to have an ambitious programme which includes ensuring 
its infrastructure/assets are well maintained as well as seeking to move forward 
through investment in key projects where the aim is to secure the future prosperity 
of the Watford area.

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 These have been included within the report.

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no legal implications in the report.



9.0 POTENTIAL RISKS

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
Score 

That the External Auditor finds material 
errors within the Final Accounts process 

2 4 8 

 

10.0 EQUALITIES

10.1

10.2

Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity as an employer, 
service provider and as a strategic partner. In order to fulfil this commitment and its 
duties under the Equality Act 2010 it is important to demonstrate how policies, 
practices and decisions impact on people with different protected characteristics. It is 
also important to demonstrate that the Council is not discriminating unlawfully when 
carrying out any of its functions.

The reporting of the Final Outturn for 2014/15 does not have any direct e
[...]
nce 219,015 59,049.23 -159,966 159,966 0
Service request for re-phasing in 
2015/16

WAJ600 - Environmental Services Schemes 8,393 5,836.79 -2,556 2,556 -0 
Service request for re-phasing in 
2015/16

WAJ602 - Energy Grants 26,954 27,212.00 258 0 258

WAJ800 - Environmental Services Schemes 72,590 0.00 -72,590 72,590 0
Service request for re-phasing in 
2015/16

WNC004 - Colne Valley Improvments 8,699 9,000.00 301 0 301

WNC022 - Multi Use Games At Meriden 120,000 0.00 -120,000 0 -120,000 
Budget virement (see cost centre 
WAA198 - Meriden Community 
Centre Redev)

This budget has now been vired to create the full 
£320k WBC commitment to the Meriden CC 
redevelopment

Sub Total 14,596,372 8,950,105.45 -5,646,266.55 5,694,591 48,324

Other Schemes
WAA601 - Support Services-General Fund 552,470 552,470.00 0 0 0

Total 15,148,842 9,502,575.45 -5,646,266.55 5,694,591 48,324




	Agenda
	5 Sutton, Gade and Church car park lease variation
	Appendix A

	6 Update on Croxley Rail Link
	7 Watford Health Campus, LABV Business Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Summary of the Financial Outturn 2014/15
	Appendix 1A-1E
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

13 JULY 2015

Present: Mayor (Chair)

Councillors D Scudder, S Johnson, I Sharpe, P Taylor and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor N Bell  

Officers: Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance 
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Property Section Head 
Project Manager, Watford Health Campus
Senior Communications and Engagement Manager
Democratic Services Manager

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received

2  DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 were submitted and signed.

4  CONDUCT OF MEETING 

Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour Group at this meeting. 

The Cabinet agreed some changes to the order of the agenda items.

5  SUTTON, GADE AND CHURCH CAR PARK LEASE VARIATION 

A report was received from the Head of Regeneration and Development 
which proposed a variation to Sutton, Gade and Church car park leases with 
CitiPark.  This would involve extending the 15 year term to 25 years to 
secure additional investment of approximately £1.4m into the car parks 
which would increase the total investment from £2.5m to £3.9m.  CitiParks 
would be carrying out extensive refurbishment of the three car parks.



2

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report and outlined the Council’s aspiration 
to improve satellite car parks.  The Council had taken the opportunity to take 
the car parks back and now had a contract with CitiPark.  This would bring 
the standard of the car parks up to the level of the Intu car parks.  Cabinet 
was asked to agree a change to the leases in order to give CitiParks a 
greater amount of time and to therefore achieve a higher level of investment.  
He commented that it was a good balance in order to get transformative 
investment.

The Mayor described a meeting with CitiPark where they were shown their 
flagship car park in the Merrion Centre Leeds.  The Council had been 
reassured that they would receive a car park of the same standard.

Councillor Bell commented that the plans were a great improvement and the 
Council would still receive a good annual rent.  He asked whether the 
parking pads would be in all spaces.  

The Programme Manager responded that instead of lines CitiParks would 
paint squares as it helped people to park and made a better use of the 
space.  In reply to further questions he explained that the works would start 
on 14 July and the target was to complete by Easter.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. agrees to vary the term of the three leases (Sutton, Gade and Church car 
park) from 15 years to 25 years

2. agrees a rolling break clause from year 10 for Gade Car Park lease
3. agrees to vary the three associated work deeds to include additional 

repairs and refurbishment
4. delegates to the Property Section Head authority to agree final terms for 

the necessary legal documents.

6  UPDATE ON CROXLEY RAIL LINK 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Regeneration and Development 
which provided an update on the Croxley Rail Link (CRL) project.  The CRL 
project is a proposed diversion and extension of the Watford branch of the 
Metropolitan Line to Watford Junction via Watford High Street.  New stations 
would be Cassiobridge and Watford Vicarage Road.  Funding had been 
agreed for the scheme and Watford Borough Council with Hertfordshire 
County Council would contribute £40.23m.  Watford’s contribution consisted 
of £2.59m S106 and capital contribution made in 2014/15.  £5.85m to be 
paid from Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts or from other 
sources through to 2031.

The Managing Director explained that the project was still entitled the 
Croxley Rail Link until the first meeting of the Programme Board had taken 



3

place at the end of July/beginning of August where the new name of 
Metropolitan Line Extension to Watford would be confirmed.

He continued that the Mayor of London had agreed to deliver the scheme at 
a higher cost of £284m.  A recent letter to the Watford Observer had asked 
for a Freedom of Information request on the cost of the project.  However, all 
the figures were included in the public report before Cabinet at this meeting.  
Transport for London (TfL) had guaranteed all the costs for any overruns of 
the project.  The current timetable contained in the report was considered 
cautious and the expectation was  that TfL would be able to deliver  the 
project earlier.  The Watford Borough Council role had been to present the 
economic case to  the Department for Transport and to engage developers 
to lobby for the extension and contribute financially.  The Mayor had also 
been involved in meeting with key decision makers.  The Council’s financial 
contribution of £5.85m was set out on page 19 of the report.

The Managing Director praised the County Council’s support for the project.  
The funding gap had been met by Department for Transport and London 
Underground Limited.  The funding for the Watford Borough Council 
contribution would come from the CIL or other sources.  The CRL project  
had been estimated by economists to contribute £8.3bn to the area in the 
long term and create new jobs.

Councillor Watkin  asked at what point the current Metropolitan Line Station 
would be closed.  The Managing Director responded that they had not 
received a detailed programme.  However, at the first meeting of the Watford 
Regeneration Board they would start to get confirmation.  The transport case 
alone had not been sufficient to justify the level of investment, it was the jobs 
and economic regeneration benefits which persuaded the Department of 
Transport.

In response to a question from Councillor Taylor the Managing Director 
explained that the £8.3bn was mapped across a range of big projects in the 
town with a long term outlook of 20 years plus.  

Councillor Taylor asked which zones the new stations would come under on 
the tube map.  The Managing Director would take this question to the 
Regeneration Board and bring back a briefing to Members.

Councillor Bell asked who would be chairing the new Board.  The Managing 
Director responded it would be him along with TfL, the County Council and 
key stakeholders.  The timetable for due diligence was to be completed.  The 
County Council had procured a contract with Taylor Woodrow.

Councillor Sharpe commented that it would be preferable not to lose the 
current Metropolitan Line Station.   However, in the absence of this he hoped 
that there would be a cross over between stations and no hiatus where 
Watford was without a Metropolitan Line station.  He welcomed the positive 
timetable and hoped that the project would be delivered on or ahead of time.



4

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the delivery arrangements for the Croxley Rail Link and agrees the 
proposed stakeholder project structure and chairing arrangements and 
delegates attendance at the Board to the Managing Director

2. confirms the Council’s long term financial contribution to CRL as set out in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report.

7  WATFORD HEALTH CAMPUS, LABV BUSINESS PLAN 

Cabinet received a report from the Managing Director which provided an update 
on the Local Asset Backed Vehicle (LABV) plan.  This plan sets out the aims of 
the LABV, current master plan and delivery plan and the funding strategy.  The 
first LABV business plan was adopted on incorporation in June 2013.  

The business plan in Appendix 1 set out key changes to the 2013 version.  
These included an increase in housing units from 559 to 750; inclusion of a 
community garden, inclusion of hospital Staff car park at Cardiff Road; re-
provision of WFC car parking and provision of a new public square

Members were also asked to agree the business plan for Industrial Zone South 
in Appendix 2 of the report.  This would be the first main development aside from 
road construction and would provide the first employment zone.  Work would 
commence in September 2015 for completion in 2016. 

The Project Manager, Watford Health Campus gave a presentation to Cabinet to 
update on the Health Campus.  He outlined the progress made to date including 
detailed planning approval for highway works and hybrid approval achieved for 
the masterplan.  Volkerfitzpatrick had been appointed as the contractor for the 
new road and construction had started at the beginning of July.  The contract 
was between Volkerfitzpatrick and Watford Health Campus Partnership.  Works 
on the new road were to be completed by October 2016 in seven sections each 
with a 12 year liability period for defective design.  The County had agreed to 
adopt and maintain the road following completion.  

The Project Manager explained that the difference in the budgets between the 
cost of the road and the funds required was due to the planning applications and 
preparation of the site.  He described that the new business plan in the report 
showed improved design and use of space.  He spoke about the importance of 
maintaining 35% affordable housing as this was a key project for the town.

The Mayor commented that the deepest concern was that the hospital could not 
make a commitment due to its current position.  However, the hospital had said 
that they needed the allotment space.  The Health Campus was a long term plan 
over the next 10-15 years.



5

The Mayor continued that given the recent government announcement that 
brownfield sites could be built upon without requiring planning permission, 
residents could be pleased that the Council had already claimed the land in 
order to provide a new community.  The Mayor explained that it was probable 
that the masterplan would change again depending on circumstances and 
Members should be prepared for this.  She described how the provision of a 
school would give the community a heart.

Councillor Sharpe commented that the Council had more leverage as it owns the 
land and is working in partnership with Kier.  Private sector owners of the land 
could have meant that the Council lost control of the site.  The Health Campus is 
a chance to layout a genuine new community.

In response to Councillor Bell’s question regarding why the profit level of 14.7% 
was at the lower end of viability the Project Manager explained that this was due 
to circa £40m remediation and infrastructure works which affected the land 
value.  The project was split into zones so it was possible to spread the cost.  It 
would depend on the market and uses of the land as to the level of return.

Councillor Bell asked a question relating to the Council’s contribution to the 
project.  The Managing Director explained that the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) would be funding towards the Croxley Rail Link project.  The Project 
Manager’s presentation had shown the Council’s contribution to be £3.6m plus a 
£2m loan to West Herts Hospital Trust (WHHT).  The Council would be repaid 
the loan by the WHHT.  From the Council’s £3.6m it would be leveraging three 
times as much which would be a good return.

The Mayor commented that projects stall if the infrastructure and costs are not 
right.  The Council had taken the decision to create a new neighbourhood along 
with improved infrastructure which would alleviate traffic on Vicarage Road.  

Councillor Johnson thanked the Project Manager for his enthusiasm for the 
project.  He asked whether the Project Manger was happy with the phased 
construction dates.  The Project Manager explained that they had ensured that 
the timescales were not conflicting with other large development projects such 
as the Croxley Rail Link to minimise disruption within the town.  The Council had 
instructed a respectable contractor with Volkerfitzpatrick and Kier had also 
scrutinised the dates. 

The Mayor thanked the officers for their commitment to the project. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. approves the 2015 LABV business plan as set out in Appendix 1 and notes 
the key provisions of the Infrastructure Contract

2. approves the Business Plan for Industrial Zone South as set out in Appendix 
2



6

8  SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15 

The Director of Finance submitted a report which informed Cabinet of the 
revenue and capital outturns for 2014/15.

The report had also been considered by Budget Panel at its meeting on the 7 
July and the minutes were circulated at the meeting.

Councillor Watkin summarised the Budget Panel meeting.  There was 
recognition that it had been a positive year and that the Council was under-
budget and had increased it’s reserves.  The Council had received significant 
benefits during the year and was in a strong place for the future.  In the Capital 
budget a few projects had moved but it was less than forecast.  There had been 
expenditure on the allotments during the year which had made significant 
improvements.

The Mayor concluded that being underspent was better than overspent and that 
the budget had been used to contribute to schemes for the prosperity of the 
town.  She thanked Budget Panel for their work.

Cabinet agreed the carry forwards in the report.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet: 

1. notes the revenue outturn as summarised at Appendix 1A and supplementary 
notes at Appendices 1B to 1E and the year end position, which includes the 
carry forwards as shown in paragraph 2.2 of the report.

2. approves the specific service budgets from 2014/15 to be carried forward into 
2015/16 totalling  £1.612m as detailed at Appendix 1E.

3. notes the capital outturn as summarised in Appendix 2.  This shows the 
revised budget of £15.149m (which includes £10.164m rephased from 
2013/14) and the outturn of £9.503m.  The variance of £5.646m has occurred 
from the rephasing of large scale projects to 2015/16.

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the report.



7

10  APPROVAL OF STRATEGY FOR WATFORD BUSINESS PARK 

Cabinet received a report from the Head of Regeneration and Development 
which provided an update on activity since the September 2014 report to Cabinet 
on Watford Business Park.  The report detailed the work of Greenhill Asset 
Management (GAM) and the next steps in the process of the regeneration of the 
area.

In response to a question from the Mayor, the Property Section Head explained 
that the report was Part B due to the commercially sensitive information it 
contained.

Cabinet discussed the report and the Managing Director and Property Section 
Head responded to questions.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. agrees that further work be undertaken to progress the latest findings of 
GAM’s latest strategic report which details the various options for 
implementation.

2. notes the synergies in developing out certain zones within the estate with 
adjoining land owners (or headlessees) and to authorise the Section Head for 
Property to explore potential delivery structures for subsequent Cabinet 
consideration

3. agrees the OJEU procurement process will be initiated to identify a long term 
partner for a period of up to 10 years to implement the regeneration strategy 
of the estate including carrying out all estate management functions and to 
authorise the Section Head for Property to appoint the partner.

4. agrees to GAMs appointment as estate manager being extended until the 
procurement process and letting of a contract for a long term asset manager 
as referred to in 3 above has been completed.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.45 pm


